VILLAGE OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

An Ordinance to Control, Prohibit and Make Unlawful the Creation or Maintenance of Loud, Unnecessary, Unnatural or Unusual Noises by Wheeled Vehicles in the Operation Thereof within the Village of Centerville, Ohio.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the Village of Centerville, State of Ohio:

Section 1. It shall be unlawful for any person to make, continue or cause to be made or continued, any loud unnecessary, or unusual noise, or any noise which annoys, disturbs or endangers the comfort, repose, health, peace, safety of others, such noise being that which is made in connection with the operation of any wheeled vehicle within the corporate limits of the Village.

- Section 2. The following acts, among others, are declared to be loud, disturbing and unnecessary noises in violation of this Ordinance, but said enumerated noises shall not be deemed to be exclusive, viz.:
- (1) Horns, signaling devices, etc.: The sounding of any horn or signaling device on any automobile, motorcycle, bus or other vehicle on any street or public place of the Village, except as a danger warning; the sounding of any such device for an unnecessary and unreasonable period of time; and the use of any horn, whistle or other device operated by engine exhaust.
- (2) Exhausts: The discharge into the open air of the exhaust of any steam engine, internal combustion engine or motor vehicle, except through a muffler or other device which will effectively prevent loud or explosive noises therefrom.
- Section 3. Any person who violates any provision of this Ordinance shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction thereof, shall be fined not exceeding Fifty (\$50.00) DOLLARS.
- Section 4. All Ordinances, or parts of Ordinances, inconsistent herewith shall be repealed, and this Ordinance shall take effect from and after the <u>lst</u> day of <u>August</u>, 1955.

PASSED August 1, 1955.

(signed) James L. Kelsey
Mayor, Village of Centerville

(signed) Geo. E. Howe Clerk, Village of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of an Ordinance passed and adopted by the Council of the Village of Centerville, Ohio, this lst day of August, 1955.

(signed)Geo. E. Howe Village Clerk

I, George E. Howe, Clerk of the Council of the Village of Centerville, State of Ohio, do hereby certify that there is no newspaper printed in said municipality, and that publication of the foregoing Ordinance was duly made by posting true copies thereof at five of the most public places in said corporation as determined by the Council as follows:

Shell Oil Station
U. S. Postoffice
Stage Coach Inn
Village Market
Pure Oil Station

EACH for the period of Fifteen (15) Days, commencing on this 1st day of August, 1955.

(signed) Geo. E. Howe Clerk, Village of Centerville, Ohio

ORDINANCE NUMBER 1 - 1956

ANNUAL APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE (Village)

Gen'l Code, Sec. 5625-29.

An Ordinance to make Appropriations for Current Expenses and other Expenditures of the Village of Centerville, State of Ohio, during the fiscal year ending December 31st, 1956.

Section 1. Be it Ordained by the Council of the Village of Centerville, State of Ohio, That, to provide for the current expenses and other expenditures of the Said Village of Centerville during the fiscal year ending December 31st, 1956, the following sums be and they are hereby set aside and appropriated as follows, viz.:

Section 2. That there be appropriated from the GENERAL FUND:

A. GENERAL FUND

A 1 Council \$ 1000.00
A 2 Mayor 700.00
A 3 Clerk 800.00
A 4 Treasurer
A 5 Solicitor 1000.00
A 6 Building Inspector 200.00
A 7 Legal Advertising 50.00

Total General Fund. ... \$3750.00

Section 4. That there be transferred from the GENERAL FUND to the SAFETY FUND the

Sec. 5625-11 G. C.); and that there be appropriated from said SAFETY FUND the following: B. SAFETY FUND B l Marshal \$ 6900.00 B 2 Police 437.00 \$ 7337.00 That there be transferred from the GENERAL FUND to the SERVICE FUND the sum of \$1773.00; and that there be appropriated from said SERVICE FUND the following: C. SERVICE FUND C 4 Street Lighting \$ 1700.00 C 10 Garbage Removal 48.00 C 11 Parks 25.00 Total Service Fund. \$ 1773.00 Section 6. That there be appropriated from the WATER FUND: D. WATER FUND D 1 Office Expenses 100.00 D 2 Employes 5000.00 D 3 Fuel and Light 1200.00 D 5 Repairs to Pipes and Machinery 700.00 D 6 Other Operating Expenses xD 9 New Meters 1000.00 Section 10. That there be appropriated from the STREET MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR FUND (Motor Vehicle Licenses) the following: H. STREET MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR FUND (Motor Vehicle Licenses) 500.00 H 2 Employes H 4 Repairs by Contracts 2000.00 Total Street Maintenance and Repair Fund (Motor Vehicle Licenses) \$2500.00 Section 11. That there be appropriated from the GASOLINE TAX STREET MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR FUND the following: I. GASOLINE TAX STREET MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR FUND I 1 Supervision 200.00 I 2 Employes 600.00 I 3 Materials 200.00 I 4 Repairs by Contracts 3000.00 Total Gasoline Tax Street Maintenance and Repair Fund. \$ 4000.00 That there be appropriated from the GENERAL BOND RETIREMENT FUND: 21 A. GENERAL BOND RETIREMENT FUND 21 A 2 Redemption of Bonds 200.00 21 A-4 Interest on Bonds 70.00 Total General Bond Retirement Fund. . . 270.00 GRAND TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS. \$37630.00 Section 20. And the Village Clerk is hereby authorized to draw his warrants on the Village Treasurer for payments from any of the foregoing appropriations upon receiving proper certificates and vouchers therefor, approved by the board or officers authorized by law to approve the same, or an ordinance or resolution of council to make the expenditures; provided that no warrants shall be drawn or paid for salaries or wages except to persons employed by authority of and in accordance with law or ordinance. Provided further that the appropriation for contingencies can only be expended upon appeal of two-thirds vote of Council for items of expense constituting a legal obligation against the village, and for purposes other than those covered by the other specific appropriations herein made. Section 21. This Ordinance shall take effect at the earliest period allowed by law. ova vojeka koje provinski PASSED January 1, 1956. THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY O Attest: (signed) Geo. E. Howe Clerk of Council ORDINANCE NUMBER 1-A - 1956 VILLAGE OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO An Ordinance to Fix the Salary of the Village Marshal. BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the Village of Centerville, State of Ohio: Section 1. That the salary of the Village Marshal shall be Four Thousand Two Hundred Dollars (\$4,200.00) per annum payable monthly.

Section 2. That the duly appointed Village Marshal shall furnish a fidelity bond for

the sum of One Thousand Dollars (\$1,000.00) given by a corporate surety acceptable to the Council.